TOWN OF BARTONVILLE, TEXAS RESOLUTION 2024-XX

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BARTONVILLE, DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS, APPOINTING AN ALTERNATE BARTONVILLE MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, The Texas Government Code provides that a General Law City may authorize the election of a Municipal Court Judge or provide for the appointment and qualifications of a Municipal Court Judge, Alternate Municipal Court Judge, and Court Clerk; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Bartonville Code of Ordinances, Chapter 7, "Municipal Court," provides for the appointment and qualifications of the Municipal Court Judge, Alternate Court Judge, and Court Clerk; and

WHEREAS, the Bartonville Town Council-approved Resolution No. 2024-09, dated May 21, 2024, appointing Municipal Court Judge Robin Ramsey and Alternate Municipal Court Judge Brian S. Holman, is still active and in effect; and

WHEREAS, in order to alleviate potential court scheduling conflicts, the Town Council deems it necessary to appoint a second Alternate Bartonville Municipal Court Judge; and

WHEREAS, Greg Bertrand meets the qualifications to serve as Bartonville Alternate Municipal Court Judge as set forth in Chapter 7, "Municipal Court," of the Town's Code of Ordinances.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BARTONVILLE, TEXAS, THAT:

The following individual is hereby appointed:

Greg Bertrand, Alternate Municipal Court Judge

for the Town of Bartonville, Texas. The Term of Office shall run concurrent with the term of Mayor. Compensation of the Alternate Municipal Court Judge shall be at the same rate as established by the Town Council for the Municipal Court Judge.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 20th day of August 2024.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

Jaclyn Carrington, Mayor

Shannon Montgomery, TRMC, Town Secretary